

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL,
Representative JOHN CONYERS, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-1154 (EGS)

**BRIEF OF FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Harold Hongju Koh
RULE OF LAW CLINIC
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street, P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
203-432-4932
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

Phillip Spector (D.C. Bar No. 479121)
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart St. #2112
Baltimore MD 21230
202-277-8173
ps@messingspector.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE **1**

ARGUMENT..... **1**

 I. The Foreign Emoluments Clause seeks to protect U.S. national security and foreign policy interests by requiring Congress’ notice and approval of the President’s private business dealings with foreign governments **4**

 II. A reading of the Foreign Emoluments Clause that encompasses private business dealings with foreign governments is essential to U.S. national security and foreign policy interests in the modern era. **12**

CONCLUSION **15**

APPENDIX: List of *Amici Curiae* **16**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ins. Ass’n. v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 8

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 8

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8..... 2

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 7342 (2012)..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 201 (2012)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 203 (2012)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 205 (2012)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 207 (2012)..... 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 208 (2012)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 209 (2012)..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 219 (2012)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 210 (2012)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 211 (2012)..... 9

22 U.S.C. § 612..... 10

37 U.S.C. § 908..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 7342 (2012)..... 15

DAVID ROBERTSON, DEBATES AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF VIRGINIA (2d ed. 1805) (1788)..... 6

RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) 5, 6

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

5 C.F.R. § 2635.502 (2017).....	10
<i>Applicability of Foreign Emoluments Clause to Emp’t of Gov’t Emps. by Foreign Pub. Univs.</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994).....	6
<i>Application of Foreign Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS</i> , 17 Op. O.L.C. 6 (2010).....	6, 7
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Committee on Foreign Investment in U.S.: Process Overview</i> , U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (Dec. 1, 2010).....	10
<i>FOCI FAQs</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Def.	10
<i>Gifts from Foreign Prince-Officer-Constitutional Prohibition</i> , 24 Op. Att’y Gen. 116 (1902).....	7
<i>In re: Major Stephen M. Hartnett, USMC, Retired</i> , 65 Comp. Gen. 382 (1986).....	7
Letter from Laurence H. Silberman, Acting Att’y Gen., to Howard W. Cannon, Chairman, Comm. on Rules and Admin., U.S. Senate (Sept. 20, 1974),.....	11
<i>Office of Overseas Prosecutorial Development Assistance and Training</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just.	12
<i>To the Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970).....	7
<i>The U.S. Global Anticorruption Agenda</i> , The White House (Sept. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>U.S. Anti-Corruption Efforts</i> , U.S. Dep’t of St.	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Annex to the Recommendation of the Council on OECD Guidelines for Managing Conflict of Interest in the Public Service</i> , Org. for Econ. Co-operation and Dev. (2003).....	13
Clyde L. Grose, <i>Louis XIV’s Financial Relations with Charles II and the English Parliament</i> , 1 J. MOD. HIST. 177, 200-01 (1929).....	5
<i>Conflicts of Interest and the Presidency</i> , CRS Legal Sidebar (Oct. 14, 2016).....	11
Jack Maskell, Cong. Research Serv., R43365, <i>Financial Assets and Conflict of Interest Regulation in the Executive Branch</i> (2014).....	12

LAWRENCE LESSIG, <i>REPUBLIC, LOST: HOW MONEY CORRUPTS CONGRESS—AND A PLAN TO STOP IT</i> (2011)	5
Letter from George Washington to Robert Howe (Aug. 17, 1979)	4
Mary Dudziak, <i>Desegregation as a Cold War Imperative</i> , 41 STAN. L. REV. 61 (1988)	13
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, <i>BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (William Young Birch and Abraham Small, 1803)	5
The Association of the Bar of the City of New York, Special Committee on Congressional Ethics, James C. Kirby, Executive Director, <i>Congress and the Public Trust</i> (1970)	12
Theodoric Meyer and Matthew Nussbaum, <i>Trump Reports Assets of at Least \$1.4 Billion in Financial Disclosure</i> , Politico (June 16, 2017)	11
ZEPHYR TEACHOUT, <i>CORRUPTION IN AMERICA: FROM BENJAMIN FRANKLIN’S SNUFF BOX TO CITIZENS UNITED</i> (2014)	6
